10.12. Variation to Development Standards Q1 and Q2 2022/23 financial year

AUTHOR	Stephen Beattie, Manager Development Services
ENDORSED BY	Joseph Hill, Director City Strategy
ATTACHMENTS	1. Department of Planning Infrastructure and Environment clause
	4.6 2022 2023 Q 1 [10.12.1 - 4 pages]
	2. Department of Planning Infrastructure and Environment clause
	4.6 2022 2023 Q 2 [10.12.2 - 3 pages]
CSP LINK	3. Our Innovative City
	3.2 North Sydney is smart and innovative
	3.3 Distinctive sense of place and design excellence
	5. Our Civic Leadership
	5.2 Strong civic leadership and customer focussed services

PURPOSE:

Planning Circular PS 18-003 sets out certain procedural and reporting requirements for the processing of Cl4.6 and SEPP1 variations to development standards. The purpose of this report is to address those requirements for Q1 and Q2 of the financial year 2022/23.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

- When assessing a development application, any variation to a development standard of greater than 10% must be reported to the North Sydney Local Planning Panel (NSLPP) for determination.
- Of 160 applications determined in Quarter 1 (Q1), 16 approved variations in total are reported, nine by NSLPP, two under delegated authority in accordance with Ministerial directions, with an additional two being accepted under delegation in accordance with expanded delegations given by the Panel. One request was refused by the NSLPP.
- Of 147 applications determined in Quarter 2 (Q2), 14 approved variations in total are reported, seven by the Panel, five under delegated authority in accordance with Ministerial directions, with an additional two being made under delegation in accordance with the expanded delegations given by NSLPP. No requests were refused.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT the Variations to Development Standards – 2022/23 Q1 and 2 Periods report be received.

Background

This report is required to be presented to Council in accordance with Statutory requirements outlined in the EPA Act and Regulations. Planning Circular PS 18-003 sets out certain procedural and reporting requirements for the processing of Cl4.6 and SEPP1 variations to development standards. This report addresses those requirements for Q4 2021/2022.

Report

Planning Circular PS 18-003 sets out certain procedural and reporting requirements for the processing of variations to development standards under Clause 4.6 and State Environmental Planning Policy No 1- Development Standards. Such variations are required to be reported quarterly to Council for its information.

Any variation to a development standard of greater than 10% must be reported to the North Sydney Local Planning Panel for determination. Variations under 10% can be decided by the Assessment Planners under delegated authority. The 10% threshold is set by the Minister for Planning. The Panel has also given limited delegation to staff to determine variations of more than 10% which relate to existing buildings with no increase in the overall envelope.

The Planning Circular further provides that, to ensure transparency and integrity in the planning framework, the monitoring and reporting measures outlined below must be followed when development standards are being varied:

- 1. proposed variations to development standards cannot be considered without a written application objecting to the development standard and dealing with the matters required to be addressed by the relevant instrument;
- 2. a publicly-available online register of all variations to development standards approved by the consent authority or its delegates is to be established and maintained. This register must include the development application number and description, the property address, the standard to be varied, and the extent of the variation:
- 3. a report of all variations approved (including under delegation) must be submitted to developmentstandards@planning.nsw.gov.au within four weeks of the end of each quarter (i.e. March, June, September and December) in the form provided by the Department; and
- 4. a report of all variations approved under delegation from a council must be provided to a meeting of the council at least once each quarter.

Council staff have completed points 2 and 3 above in a timely manner. The publicly-available online register of all variations to development standards can be found here: Exceptions to our Development Standards — North Sydney Council (nsw.gov.au). The Department of Planning Infrastructure and Environment have received the reports within the required time period, however, there has been a delay in reporting to Council under point 4.

The tables attached to this report addresses dot point 4 of the Planning Circular. It is of note that over the period, several variations allowed are purely technical in nature as they arise

from new or altered work on buildings which already exceed the development standards set by the relevant Planning instruments.

It is general practice that variations to development standards which result in a significantly greater yield than that envisaged by the planning controls are guided towards the Planning Proposal process.

Attached are the tabulated Development Standard variations approved for Quarter 1 (Q1) and Quarter 2 (Q2) of the financial year 2022/23.

Of 160 applications determined in Q1, 16 approved variations in total are reported, nine by NSLPP, two under delegated authority in accordance with Ministerial directions, with an additional two being accepted under delegation in accordance with expanded delegations given by the Panel. One request was refused by NSLPP.

Of 147 applications determined in Q2, 14 approved variations in total are reported, seven by the Panel, five under delegated authority in accordance with Ministerial directions, with an additional two being made under delegation in accordance with the expanded delegations given by NSLPP. No requests were refused.

The report is enhanced in detail to that required by the Planning Circular, as it provides information regarding those approved by the Panel as well as those approved under delegation.

This report was previously presented to Council though the Planning and Legal Services Committee. This report does not contain confidential information and may be discussed in public.

Consultation requirements

Community engagement is not required. This report will remain a publicly available document via Council's website, with enquires being responded to as they arise.

Financial/Resource Implications

There are no financial implications associated with the report.

Legislation

Planning Circular PS 18-003 sets out certain procedural and reporting requirements for the processing of variations to development standards under Clause 4.6 of North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 and State Environmental Planning Policy No 1- Development Standards. These provide an avenue for applicants to request that development standards be varied upon demonstration that they are unreasonable and/or unnecessary and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the variation.

Council DA reference number	Lot number	DP number	Apartment/ Unit number	Street number	Street name	Suburb/Town	Postcode	Category of development	Environmental planning instrument	Zoning of land	Development standard to be varied	Justification of variation	Extent of variation	Concurring authority	Date DA determined dd/mm/yyyy
179/2022	66	1049613		68	Palmer Street	Cammeray	2062	14: Other	NSLEP 2013	SP2 Education Establishment	Building Height	The alterations and addition will maintain the existing height of the building, will allow for the safe, flexible and continued use of the existing school buildings, and will have no impact upon the street scape or the amenity of the adjoining properties. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable within the site circumstances, with no significant adverse impacts to the amenity and privacy of neighbouring properties and is considered a reasonable improvement to the existing heritage building within the school site.	3.7m (43.5%)	Delegated Approved; Delegation given by NSLPP to determine applications where building height variation exceeds 10% and is caused by the height of existing structure.	2/09/2022
395/2021	24	3183		15A	Lower Wycombe Road	Neutral Bay	2089	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R3 Med Den Res	Building Height	Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, adequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone objectives.	3.9m (45.88%)	NSLPP Approved	6/07/2022
169/2022	6	SP 9924		4F	Whaling Road	North Sydney	2060	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	There would be no unreasonable overshadowing, view loss, privacy loss and/or excessive bulk and scale as a result of the proposal given that the works will be contained within the overall footprint of the existing building, and will be sympathetic to the Late Twentieth Century Style of the existing multi-dwelling development and the adjoining dwellings. While the works to the first floor level will be partially above the maximum permitted height limit as required in NSLEP 2013, the works will not add to the overall building height and have been designed to be sympathetic to the original dwelling without resulting in significant impacts upon adjoining properties. The works are also considered to maintain the existing dwelling's neutral contribution to the Whaling Road Conservation Area.	1.3m (15.3%)	NSLPP Approved	22/07/2022
56/2022	9	23880		18	Tobruk Avenue	Cremorne	2090	3: Residential - New second occupancy	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The Panel is satisfied that given the topography the development will not have any unacceptable impacts and the exceedance in height is justified.	5m (58%)	NSLPP Approved	6/07/2022
323/2021	1	169417		124	Benelong Road	Cremorne	2090	6: Residential - Other	NSLEP 2013	R4 High Den Res	Building Height	No request to breach this requirement has been submitted pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the LEP and as such approval cannot be granted.	700mm	NSLPP Refused	7/09/2022

130/2021	2	602626	172	Kurraba Road	Kurraba Point	2089	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Helght	Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, adequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone objectives.	2.1m (24.7%)	NSLPP Deferred Commencement	3/08/2022
32/2022	1	542915	100	Walker Street	North Sydney	2060	8: Commercial / retail / office	NSLEP 2013	B3 Commercial Core	Building Height	The applicant submitted a written request in accordance with cl. 4.6 of the NSLEP 2013 to exceed the building height development standard of RL 227m by 12.0m, or 5.3%. Notwithstanding the deficiencies in the structure of the Applicant's written request and the inclusion of matters that the Panel considers not to be proper environmental planning grounds, the Panel is satisfied under cl. 4.6 (4)(a)(i) that adequate grounds particular to the circumstances of the proposed development sufficiently demonstrate why dispensation from compliance with the development standard is called for in this particular instance. In accepting the Applicant's cl. 4.6 written request, it was unnecessary, for the purpose of granting development consent, for the Panel to form a definitive view about the Applicant's arguments on the proposed development's compliance with cl. 5.6 and cl. 6.3 of the NSLEP 2013; however, those arguments were considered in relation to the merits of the proposed development.	12m (5.3%)	SNPP Approved	26/08/2022
360/2021	1	1196786	36	Cowdroy Avenue	Cammeray	2062	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	C4 Env Living	Building Height	The proposed additions to the dwelling house would result in a technical breach to the height of building development standard. The variation is caused by the existing excavation of a cellar area and the proposed variation when compared to the surrounding land levels would otherwise have complied with the development standard. The written request has adequately demonstrated that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary as the objectives of the height of building standard are achieved notwithstanding the variation and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the variation in the circumstances. The variation is considered to be in the public interest.	0.705m (8%)	Delegated Approved	22/07/2022
372/2021	12	533858	9	Churchill Crescent	Cammeray	2062	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The written request demonstrates that strict compliance with the development standard is both unreasonable and unnecessary because the proposed development would be consistent with the objectives of the height of buildings development standard and there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the variation in the circumstances. The variation is considered to be in the public interest.	0.5m (6%)	Delegated Approved	9/08/2022

430/2021	0	SP 11641		9	Undercliff Street	Neutral Bay	2089	4: Residential - New multi unit	NSLEP 2013	R4 High Den Res	Building Height	The Panel has carefully considered the concerns of residents in its determination and has formed the view that it will not result in unreasonable impacts on adjoining properties given the R4 zone and planning framework with consideration against all relevant controls. The 4.6 written submission to allow for a height exceedance is approved and this is a precondition to the consent. On a merits assessment the Panel notes from the Assessment Report that the height has the same RL as the existing roof. The R4 zone permits the existing residential flat building to be replaced with another flat building and does not rely on the existing use rights.	4.08m (33.6%)	NSLPP Approved	7/09/2022
457/2022	2	541517		22	Premier Street	Neutral Bay	2089	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The proposed development breaches the maximum permitted building height of 8.5m by up to 1.55m, equating to a variation of 18.2%. The proposed variation relates to rear end of the proposed first floor addition and is reflective of the significant fall of the land towards the rear of the site. The applicant has submitted a written request to vary the development standard pursuant to clause 4.6 in NSLEP 2013 which satisfactorily demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is both unreasonable and unnecessary, and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the variation. The proposed development would be in the public interest.	1.55m (18.2%)	NSLPP Approved	6/07/2022
432/2021	1	528502		2	Sutherland Street	Cremorne	2090	4: Residential - New multi unit	NSLEP 2013	R4 High Den Res	Building Height	The non-complying elements would not result in any material impact to the existing views available from surrounding properties. Notwithstanding the absence of any credible impacts, the proposed development is largely maintained within the existing building envelope and reduces overall height (maximum RL) of the building in comparison to the existing building.	5.54m (46.16%)	NSLPP Deferred Commencement	3/08/2022
177/2022	26	SP 5460	26	95A	Ridge Street	North Sydney	2060	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R4 High Den Res	Building Height	The proposed works will not build on the existing height of the residential flat building and will not create an adverse impact from the street in terms of views and amenity from the streetscape and the resulting development would remain consistent with the high-rise residential character of the site. the written request seeking a variation to the building height control is considered to be well founded as it has demonstrated that compliance with the standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of this case. The breaches to the building height do not offend the objectives of the building height control and the R4 High Density Residential Zone.	14.78m (139.83%)	Delegated Approved; Delegation given by NSLPP to determine applications where building height variation exceeds 10% and is caused by the height of existing structure.	5/09/2022
46/2022	2	232145		145	Carabella Street	Kirribilli	2061	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The variation to the building height development standard is justifiable because the building elements above the LEP maximum building height are unlikely to have an adverse impact on the character of the locality and would not cause material amenity impacts for the adjoining properties in terms of view loss, overshadowing and loss of privacy subject to the imposition of the recommended deferred commencement condition AAI requiring further design amendments for the first and second floor balconies. The design of the proposal is generally consistent with the character of the Careening Cove conservation area.	1.082m	NSLPP Deferred Commencement	3/08/2022

453/2021	29	10001	61	Pine Street	Cammeray	2062	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The applicant's Clause 4.6 is satisfactory having regard to the site circumstances and on the basis that it will not have a significant impact upon the amenity of adjoining properties and/or the streetscape. The overall development was found to be acceptable on the basis that the works will maintain a sympathetic scale with the existing dwelling and the proposed works will not result in any change to the existing site coverage, landscaped area or unbuilt upon area of the site.	1.2m (14.11%)	NSLPP Approved	3/08/2022
114/2022	16	DP 212985	12	Bennet Street	Neutral Bay	2089	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The proposed works would have a height of 8.86m (exceedance of 4%) that fails to comply with the permissible height limit of 8.5m not in accordance with clause 4.3 in NSLEP 2013. However, the written request justifies the contravention of the development standard demonstrating sufficient planning grounds for the variation. The removal covered roof and render frame for the first floor balcony on the front facade to be replaced with a solid masonry balcony will have a positive aesthetic impact to the dwelling. Works at the rear are submissive in massing and scale to the existing dwelling and not visible from the public domain.	360mm (4%)	Delegated Approved	30/09/2022
447/2021	3	DP 815314	9	Carlyle Lane	Wollstonecraft	2065	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	Consideration has been given to the written request made by the applicant pursuant to clause 4.6 seeking a variation to the height of buildings development standard clause 4.3 of the NSLEP 2013 for the dormer and relocated skylight and is considered well founded demonstrating the variation to the building height development standard is justifiable not having an adverse impact on the character of the locality and would not have a detrimental impact to the amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of view loss, overshadowing and loss of privacy.	3m (35.29%)	NSLPP Approved	6/07/2022

Council DA reference number	Lot number	DP number	Apartment/ Unit number	Street number	Street name	Suburb/Town	Postcode	Category of development	Environmental planning instrument	Zoning of land	Development standard to be varied	Justification of variation	Extent of variation	Concurring authority	Date DA determined dd/mm/yyyy
187/2022	0	SP 18749		16	Illiliwa Street	Cremorne	2090	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The building has an existing roof ridge height that fails to comply with the permissible height limit, however this will be unchanged by this proposal. While the development involves a minor non-compliance with Council's height control and is not compliant with the rear and side setback control, the development is considered to be generally sympathetic with the existing building on the site and nearby development within the Benelong Neighbourhood.	655mm (7.7%)	Delegated Approved	2/12/2022
132/2022	1	77957		4	Cremorne Road	Cremorne Point	2090	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, adequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone.	3.5m (41%)	NSLPP Approved	2/11/2022
332/2021	1D	445516		2	Ross Street	Waverton	2060	2: Residential - Single new dwelling	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	A written request was submitted as part of the application. The written request acknowledges the departure from the development standard. The variation sought does not exceed 10% of the maximum permissible height. The written request provided has demonstrated that strict compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.	190mm (2.2%)	Delegated Approved	21/10/2022
412/2021	1	659412		94	Blues Point Road	McMahons Point	2060	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R3 Med Den Res	Building Height	Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, adequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone.	3.95m (46.5%)	NSLPP Approved	7/12/2022
313/2021	17	7544		48	Edward Street	North Sydney	2060	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, adequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone objectives.	2.3m (27%)	NSLPP Approved	5/10/2022

52/2022	11	873927		10	Benelong Road	Cremorne	2090	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The written request to vary the development standard provided by the applicant is considered well founded and worthy of support. The written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard would be unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the variation.	0.1m (1.17%)	Delegated Approved	14/11/2022
143/2022	2	737288		18	Vale Street	Cammeray	2062	4: Residential - New multi unit	NSLEP 2013	R4 High Den Res	Building Height	Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, adequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone.	17.73m (14.4%)	NSLPP Approved	2/11/2022
295/2022	9	SP 17676	9	104-106	Shirley Road	Wollstonecraft	2065	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R4 High Den Res	Building Height	The written request seeking a variation to the building height control is considered to be well founded, has demonstrated that compliance with the standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has provided sufficient environmental planning grounds which support the request. While the breach to building height standard exceeds a 10% variation, it is consistent with the objectives of the building height control and the R4 High Density Residential zone. The application can be considered under Council delegation.	1.98m (16.52%)	Delegated Approved, Delegation granted by panel to determine technical variations arising out of existing circumstances.	7/12/2022
451/2021	А	398221		5	Richmond Avenue	Cremorne	2090	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. It is concluded that the building elements above the LEP building height limit would have no material impacts on neighbouring properties and the locality in terms of the built forms within the locality and the amenity of the surrounding properties. There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the building height control.	800mm (9.4%)	Delegated Approved - Deferred Commencement	18/11/2022
33/2022	0	SP 16564		65	Pine Street	Cammeray	2062	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height Dual Occupancies	The clause 4.6 statement submitted to justify the non-compliance with the height limit was found to be satisfactory having demonstrated that there would be no material impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties and the public domain. There are also sufficient environmental reasons to justify the breach of the height limit. The variation to the minimum lot size for dual occupancy by 0.95% would have no material impact on neighbouring properties and the locality in terms of the character and built forms within the locality as well as the amenity of the surrounding properties. The proposal also includes an improved stormwater management system that is currently absent on site. Therefore, there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the minimum lot size control.	0.85m (10%) 4.3sqm (0.95%)	Delegated Approved	9/12/2022
105/2022	0	SP 8461		54	High Street	North Sydney	2060	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R4 High Den Res	Building Height	Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, adequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development is in the public interest because it is generally consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone objectives.	32m (266%)	NSLPP Approved	7/12/2022

211/2022	3	SP 5118	3	99	Kurraba Road	Kurraba Point	2089	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R4 High Den Res	Building Height	The existing apartment building has a maximum building height of 17m in excess of the permissible height limit of 12m pursuant to clause 4.3 in NSLEP 2013. Whilst there would be no increase in the overall height of the building, a Clause 4.6 is required because the height of the new windows and other replacement windows/glas doors (13.5m) within apartment 3 would be located above the permissible height of buildings for an R4 Zone being 12m.	1.5m	Delegated Approved; Delegation given by NSLPP to determine applications where building height variation exceeds 10% and is caused by the height of existing structure.	14/12/2022
317/2022	1	102047		8	Elamang Avenue	Kirribilli	2061	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	R2 Low Den Res	Building Height	The variation is a result of the height of the existing dwelling which is 11 metres. The additional works are within the existing built form and do not increase the height of the overall dwelling. The variation is consistent with surrounding development, is a result of the topography of the site, and is limited to a small form that is part of the rear southern roof plane where there will be a negligible impact. Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, a dequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone.	2.44m (28.7%)	NSLPP Approved	7/12/2022
38/2022	1	805563		17	Cowdroy Avenue	Cammeray	2062	1: Residential - Alterations & additions	NSLEP 2013	C4 Env Living	Building Height	Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("the LEP"), the Panel is satisfied that the written request to the contravention of the Height of Buildings development standard in clause 4.3 of the LEP, adequately addresses the required matters in clause 4.6 of the LEP. In the opinion of the Panel the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and the written request identifies sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention. Further, the Panel considers that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone.	1m (12%)	NSLPP Approved	7/12/2022